
LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/Michael Joe MORRISSEY IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 2
3 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 Ford Focus 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 3
4 4 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 1:57:03.1 2:01.9 4
5 31 Darren GASS/Dairmuid FALVEY GB A8 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1:58:41.5 3:40.3 5
6 8 Kevin BARRETT/Barry GOODMAN IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 2:02:43.1 7:41.9 6
7 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 14:55.3 7
8 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 15:07.0 8
9 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL A6A Renault Clio S1600 2:10:51.9 15:50.7 9

10 9 Paddy WHITE/Graeme STEWART GB A8 Ford Focus 2:12:30.5 17:29.3 10

Award - Group N Category Overall
1 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 7
2 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 0:11.7 8
3 15 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:57.6 11

Class N3
No finisher eligible

Class N4
1 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 7
2 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 0:11.7 8
3 15 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:57.6 11

Class A6
1 24 Peter GALLAGHER/Keith MURRAY IRL A6 Peugeot 206 2:28:10.6 15
2 23 Andrew STEWART/Tony GALLAGHER IRL A6 MG ZR 2:29:47.0 1:36.4 16

Class A6A
1 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL A6A Renault Clio S1600 2:10:51.9 9

Class A7
1 21 Eugene MEEGAN/Donal LENNON IRL A7 Honda Civic 2:20:28.5 12
2 22 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB A7 Honda Civic 2:25:42.6 5:14.1 14

Class A8
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/Michael Joe MORRISSEY IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 2
3 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 Ford Focus 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 3

Award - The Ulster Automobile Club Trophy
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1

Award - 1st Northern Ireland Crew - H.A. Bryson Trophy
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1

Award - 1st Republic of Ireland Crew - Castlereagh 1996 Trophy
1 2 Eamonn BOLAND/Michael Joe MORRISSEY IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 2

Award - The Spirit of the Rally Award - Allen T. Loughridge Award
T.B.A.
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB/GB A8 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1:55:01.2
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL/IRL A8 2 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 
3 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL A8 3 Ford Focus 1:55:55.9 0:10.0 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 
4 4 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B 1:57:03.1 1:57:03.1 2:01.9 
5 31 Darren GASS/Dairmuid FALVEY GB/IRL A8 5 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1:58:41.5 1:58:41.5 3:40.3 
6 8 Kevin BARRETT/Barry GOODMAN IRL/IRL A8 6 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 2:02:43.1 2:02:43.1 7:41.9 
7 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB/GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 2:09:56.5 14:55.3 
8 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB/GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 2:10:08.2 15:07.0 
9 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL/IRL A6A 1 Renault Clio S1600 2:09:51.9 1:00.0 2:10:51.9 15:50.7 

10 9 Paddy WHITE/Graeme STEWART GB/GB A8 7 Ford Focus 2:12:30.5 2:12:30.5 17:29.3 
11 15 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB/IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:12:54.1 17:52.9 
12 21 Eugene MEEGAN/Donal LENNON IRL/IRL A7 1 Honda Civic 2:20:28.5 2:20:28.5 25:27.3 
13 27 Liam EGAN/Mary O'KANE IRL/GB N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:23:36.4 2:23:36.4 28:35.2 
14 22 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB/IRL A7 2 Honda Civic 2:22:42.6 3:00.0 2:25:42.6 30:41.4 
15 24 Peter GALLAGHER/Keith MURRAY IRL/IRL A6 1 Peugeot 206 2:28:10.6 2:28:10.6 33:09.4 
16 23 Andrew STEWART/Tony GALLAGHER IRL/IRL A6 2 MG ZR 2:29:47.0 2:29:47.0 34:45.8 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 3 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL A8 3 Ford Focus 1:55:55.9 0:10.0 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL/IRL A8 2 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 
3 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB/GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B Puncture SS8
4 4 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B 1:57:03.1 1:57:03.1 2:01.9 
5 1 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB/GB A8 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1:55:01.2
6 Peadar HURSON/Damien CONNOLLY GB/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza Did not start Leg 2
7 Aaron MACHALE/Killian DUFFY IRL/IRL A8 Ford Focus WRC Oil pressure in Service
8 6 Kevin BARRETT/Barry GOODMAN IRL/IRL A8 6 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 2:02:43.1 2:02:43.1 7:41.9 
9 10 Paddy WHITE/Graeme STEWART GB/GB A8 7 Ford Focus 2:12:30.5 2:12:30.5 17:29.3 

10 Brendan CUMISKEY/Richard HYLAND IRL/GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 Mechanical SS2
11 7 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB/GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 2:09:56.5 14:55.3 
14 8 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB/GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 2:10:08.2 15:07.0 
15 11 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB/IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:12:54.1 17:52.9 
16 S BALLENTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 Loss of oil SS13
17 Sean FLANAGAN/Brian DUGGAN IRL/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza Gearbox SS5
19 Jer O'DONOVAN/Sean HAYDE IRL/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza N12B Blown turbo SS2
20 9 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL/IRL A6A 1 Renault Clio S1600 2:09:51.9 1:00.0 2:10:51.9 15:50.7 
21 12 Eugene MEEGAN/Donal LENNON IRL/IRL A7 1 Honda Civic 2:20:28.5 2:20:28.5 25:27.3 
22 14 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB/IRL A7 2 Honda Civic 2:22:42.6 3:00.0 2:25:42.6 30:41.4 
23 16 Andrew STEWART/Tony GALLAGHER IRL/IRL A6 2 MG ZR 2:29:47.0 2:29:47.0 34:45.8 
24 15 Peter GALLAGHER/Keith MURRAY IRL/IRL A6 1 Peugeot 206 2:28:10.6 2:28:10.6 33:09.4 
25 Kyle ORR/Tony McDAID GB/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST Retired after SS5
26 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST Retired SS9
27 13 Liam EGAN/Mary O'KANE IRL/GB N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:23:36.4 2:23:36.4 28:35.2 
30 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB/IRL N3 Ford Fiesta ST Did not start Leg 2
31 5 Darren GASS/Dairmuid FALVEY GB/IRL A8 5 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1:58:41.5 1:58:41.5 3:40.3 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Lough Island 1

SS 2

Hamiltons Folly

SS 3
Lough Island 2

SS 4

Hamiltons Folly

SS 5
The Hard Hill 1

SS 6

Shinn Bridge 1

SS 7
The Hard Hill 2

SS 8

Shinn Bridge 2

SS 9
Sieve Gullion 1

1 Gareth MACHALE IRL A8 7:39.3 11:12.2 7:39.8 11:31.1 8:19.3 8:16.4 8:06.3 8:07.1 5:25.9 
2 Eamonn BOLAND IRL A8 7:41.9 11:22.6 7:22.9 11:08.3 8:15.5 8:15.7 8:11.4 8:06.0 5:37.1 
3 Derek McGARRITY GB A8 7:30.7 11:11.4 7:22.3 11:07.0 8:20.3 8:20.0 8:07.3 Puncture SS8
4 Tim McNULTY IRL A8 7:40.4 11:21.3 7:17.2 11:11.7 8:24.2 8:39.4 8:33.6 8:16.3 5:28.8 
5 Eugene DONNELLY GB A8 7:26.7 11:16.6 7:18.2 10:53.6 8:14.8 8:07.7 8:10.8 8:06.4 5:31.3 
6 Peadar HURSON GB A8 7:26.9 11:15.4 7:18.3 11:03.5 8:19.5 8:17.3 8:13.7 8:04.5 Did not start Leg 2

7 Aaron MACHALE IRL A8 7:45.5 12:08.2 7:38.2 11:17.9 8:23.0 8:20.2 Oil pressure in Service
8 Kevin BARRETT IRL A8 8:03.6 12:08.5 7:46.5 11:40.9 8:39.0 8:54.9 8:34.6 8:37.3 6:04.9 
9 Paddy WHITE GB A8 8:32.9 13:25.2 8:23.9 12:28.1 9:10.1 9:12.1 9:22.4 9:12.5 6:32.9 

10 Brendan CUMISKEY IRL N4 8:49.1 Mechanical SS2
11 Alan CARMICHAEL GB N4 8:35.0 13:06.5 8:22.7 12:34.4 9:10.8 9:11.6 9:16.9 9:11.0 6:17.8 
14 Rory BYRNE GB N4 8:41.3 13:02.3 8:28.0 12:43.0 9:24.7 9:13.8 9:23.8 9:12.1 6:05.5 
15 William MAVITTY GB N4 8:35.6 13:14.0 8:32.1 12:45.1 9:27.6 9:20.1 9:39.1 9:22.5 6:31.2 
16 Stanley BALLENTINE GB N4 8:39.9 12:59.0 8:36.0 12:40.3 9:22.1 9:17.6 9:23.9 9:17.5 6:21.1 
17 Sean FLANAGAN IRL N4 8:22.3 12:45.5 8:20.1 12:25.1 Gearbox SS5
19 Jer O'DONOVAN IRL N4 8:40.4 Blown turbo SS2
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL A6A 8:28.9 12:53.9 8:21.2 12:36.1 9:20.9 9:10.0 9:02.6 9:18.5 6:27.6 
21 Eugene MEEGAN IRL A7 8:46.4 13:02.4 8:25.3 12:28.9 9:30.0 9:21.7 9:20.9 9:19.4 6:44.6 
22 Christopher BOYCE GB A7 9:40.3 14:08.0 9:13.6 13:31.6 10:08.4 9:59.1 10:03.9 10:10.7 6:52.1 
23 Andrew STEWART IRL A6 9:44.5 14:20.2 9:33.0 14:14.6 10:24.4 10:18.6 10:32.9 10:55.7 7:36.2 
24 Peter GALLAGHER IRL A6 9:40.3 14:26.7 9:34.5 13:58.6 10:19.4 10:18.4 10:26.2 10:25.2 7:09.6 
25 Kyle ORR GB N3 9:02.1 13:19.8 8:43.0 13:01.9 9:43.3 Retired after SS5
26 Craig BREEN IRL N3 8:46.4 12:49.6 8:22.2 12:38.9 9:43.6 9:19.7 9:18.0 9:12.5 Retired SS9

27 Liam EGAN IRL N4 8:59.9 13:54.3 8:53.5 13:27.5 9:57.9 9:49.3 9:50.6 10:15.8 7:08.9 
30 Mark DONNELLY GB N3 8:39.0 12:48.5 8:29.9 12:28.9 9:42.8 9:36.7 9:14.6 9:25.4 Did not start Leg 2

31 Darren GASS GB A8 7:55.9 11:45.1 7:32.1 11:18.6 8:23.0 8:20.6 8:19.2 8:11.9 5:34.0 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 10
Slieve Gullion2

SS 11

Carrickrovaddy1

SS 12
Carrigans Hill1

SS 13

Carrickrovaddy2

SS 14
Carrigans Hill2

Penalties

1 Gareth MACHALE IRL A8 5:22.8 7:52.2 9:44.1 7:38.9 9:00.5 0:10.0 
2 Eamonn BOLAND IRL A8 5:26.6 8:01.8 9:19.3 7:52.8 9:07.7 
3 Derek McGARRITY GB A8 Puncture SS8
4 Tim McNULTY IRL A8 5:25.7 8:23.1 9:22.4 7:54.4 9:04.6 
5 Eugene DONNELLY GB A8 5:25.9 7:58.3 9:19.7 7:57.2 9:14.0 
6 Peadar HURSON GB A8 Did not start Leg 2
7 Aaron MACHALE IRL A8 Oil pressure in Service
8 Kevin BARRETT IRL A8 5:51.1 8:31.3 9:50.5 8:20.2 9:39.8 
9 Paddy WHITE GB A8 6:31.0 9:45.4 10:38.7 8:51.0 10:24.3 

10 Brendan CUMISKEY IRL N4 Mechanical SS2
11 Alan CARMICHAEL GB N4 5:58.1 8:58.3 10:36.2 8:39.6 9:57.6 
14 Rory BYRNE GB N4 5:54.0 8:50.8 10:29.9 8:36.6 10:02.4 
15 William MAVITTY GB N4 6:17.1 9:01.9 10:42.0 8:44.3 10:41.5 
16 Stanley BALLENTINE GB N4 6:03.2 9:11.0 10:46.1 Loss of oil SS13
17 Sean FLANAGAN IRL N4 Gearbox SS5
19 Jer O'DONOVAN IRL N4 Blown turbo SS2
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL A6A 6:19.2 8:55.9 10:09.6 8:40.8 10:06.7 1:00.0 
21 Eugene MEEGAN IRL A7 6:27.1 9:21.9 17:09.8 9:27.7 11:02.4 
22 Christopher BOYCE GB A7 6:29.6 9:50.0 11:29.3 9:47.8 11:18.2 3:00.0 
23 Andrew STEWART IRL A6 7:19.4 10:23.7 12:03.1 10:22.2 11:58.5 
24 Peter GALLAGHER IRL A6 6:59.3 10:17.4 12:06.8 10:09.7 12:18.5 
25 Kyle ORR GB N3 Retired after SS5
26 Craig BREEN IRL N3 Retired SS9
27 Liam EGAN IRL N4 6:50.5 9:41.7 13:23.7 9:45.5 11:37.3 
30 Mark DONNELLY GB N3 Did not start Leg 2
31 Darren GASS GB A8 5:42.9 8:18.6 9:38.3 8:01.5 9:39.8 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Group Positions

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Group N
1 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 2:09:56.5
2 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 2:10:08.2 0:11.7 
3 15 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:12:54.1 2:57.6 
4 27 Liam EGAN/Mary O'KANE IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:23:36.4 2:23:36.4 13:39.9 

Group A
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1:55:01.2
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL A8 2 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 
3 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 3 Ford Focus 1:55:55.9 0:10.0 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 
4 4 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B 1:57:03.1 1:57:03.1 2:01.9 
5 31 Darren GASS/Dairmuid FALVEY GB A8 5 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1:58:41.5 1:58:41.5 3:40.3 
6 8 Kevin BARRETT/Barry GOODMAN IRL A8 6 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 2:02:43.1 2:02:43.1 7:41.9 
7 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL A6A 1 Renault Clio S1600 2:09:51.9 1:00.0 2:10:51.9 15:50.7 
8 9 Paddy WHITE/Graeme STEWART GB A8 7 Ford Focus 2:12:30.5 2:12:30.5 17:29.3 
9 21 Eugene MEEGAN/Donal LENNON IRL A7 1 Honda Civic 2:20:28.5 2:20:28.5 25:27.3 

10 22 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB A7 2 Honda Civic 2:22:42.6 3:00.0 2:25:42.6 30:41.4 
11 24 Peter GALLAGHER/Keith MURRAY IRL A6 1 Peugeot 206 2:28:10.6 2:28:10.6 33:09.4 
12 23 Andrew STEWART/Tony GALLAGHER IRL A6 2 MG ZR 2:29:47.0 2:29:47.0 34:45.8 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class N4
1 11 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:09:56.5 2:09:56.5
2 14 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:10:08.2 2:10:08.2 0:11.7 
3 15 William MAVITTY/Keefe KILCOYNE GB N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 2:12:54.1 2:12:54.1 2:57.6 
4 27 Liam EGAN/Mary O'KANE IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2:23:36.4 2:23:36.4 13:39.9 

Class A6
1 24 Peter GALLAGHER/Keith MURRAY IRL A6 1 Peugeot 206 2:28:10.6 2:28:10.6
2 23 Andrew STEWART/Tony GALLAGHER IRL A6 2 MG ZR 2:29:47.0 2:29:47.0 1:36.4 

Class A6A
1 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL A6A 1 Renault Clio S1600 2:09:51.9 1:00.0 2:10:51.9

Class A7
1 21 Eugene MEEGAN/Donal LENNON IRL A7 1 Honda Civic 2:20:28.5 2:20:28.5
2 22 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB A7 2 Honda Civic 2:22:42.6 3:00.0 2:25:42.6 5:14.1 

Class A8
1 5 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER GB A8 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:55:01.2 1:55:01.2
2 2 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL A8 2 Subaru Impreza S12C 1:55:49.6 1:55:49.6 0:48.4 
3 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 3 Ford Focus 1:55:55.9 0:10.0 1:56:05.9 1:04.7 
4 4 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B 1:57:03.1 1:57:03.1 2:01.9 
5 31 Darren GASS/Dairmuid FALVEY GB A8 5 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1:58:41.5 1:58:41.5 3:40.3 
6 8 Kevin BARRETT/Barry GOODMAN IRL A8 6 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 2:02:43.1 2:02:43.1 7:41.9 
7 9 Paddy WHITE/Graeme STEWART GB A8 7 Ford Focus 2:12:30.5 2:12:30.5 17:29.3 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009
Official Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Control Reason Penalty Total

1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL A8 S9 Jump start 0:10.0 0:10.0 

20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL/IRL A6A TC10A Early at  TC10A 1:00.0 1:00.0 

22 Christopher BOYCE/Sean WALSH GB/IRL A7 TC10 Early at  TC10 3:00.0 3:00.0 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Retirements
Listed by Competition Number

10 Retirements
No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Vehicle Stage Reason

3 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB/GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 8 Puncture SS8
6 Peadar HURSON/Damien CONNOLLY GB/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza 9 Did not start Leg 2
7 Aaron MACHALE/Killian DUFFY IRL/IRL A8 Ford Focus WRC 7 Oil pressure in Service

10 Brendan CUMISKEY/Richard HYLAND IRL/GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 2 Mechanical SS2
16 Stanley BALLENTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 13 Loss of oil SS13
17 Sean FLANAGAN/Brian DUGGAN IRL/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza 5 Gearbox SS5
19 Jer O'DONOVAN/Sean HAYDE IRL/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza N12B 2 Blown turbo SS2
25 Kyle ORR/Tony McDAID GB/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST 6 Retired after SS5
26 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST 9 Retired SS9
30 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB/IRL N3 Ford Fiesta ST 9 Did not start Leg 2
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Lough Island 1
Fastest speed 70.21 mph

Length 8.71miles
No. Driver Time
5 Donnelly 7:26.7 
6 Hurson 7:26.9 
3 McGarrity 7:30.7 
1 MacHale 7:39.3 
4 McNulty 7:40.4 
2 Boland 7:41.9 
7 MacHale 7:45.5 

31 Gass 7:55.9 
8 Barrett 8:03.6 

17 Flanagan 8:22.3 

SS 2 Hamiltons Folly
Fastest speed 69.17 mph

Length 12.90miles
No. Driver Time
3 McGarrity 11:11.4 
1 MacHale 11:12.2 
6 Hurson 11:15.4 
5 Donnelly 11:16.6 
4 McNulty 11:21.3 
2 Boland 11:22.6 

31 Gass 11:45.1 
7 MacHale 12:08.2 
8 Barrett 12:08.5 

17 Flanagan 12:45.5 

SS 3 Lough Island 2
Fastest speed 71.73 mph

Length 8.71miles
No. Driver Time
4 McNulty 7:17.2 
5 Donnelly 7:18.2 
6 Hurson 7:18.3 
3 McGarrity 7:22.3 
2 Boland 7:22.9 

31 Gass 7:32.1 
7 MacHale 7:38.2 
1 MacHale 7:39.8 
8 Barrett 7:46.5 

17 Flanagan 8:20.1 

SS 4 Hamiltons Folly
Fastest speed 71.05 mph

Length 12.90miles
No. Driver Time
5 Donnelly 10:53.6 
6 Hurson 11:03.5 
3 McGarrity 11:07.0 
2 Boland 11:08.3 
4 McNulty 11:11.7 
7 MacHale 11:17.9 

31 Gass 11:18.6 
1 MacHale 11:31.1 
8 Barrett 11:40.9 

17 Flanagan 12:25.1 

SS 5 The Hard Hill 1
Fastest speed 63.97 mph

Length 8.79miles
No. Driver Time
5 Donnelly 8:14.8 
2 Boland 8:15.5 
1 MacHale 8:19.3 
6 Hurson 8:19.5 
3 McGarrity 8:20.3 

7= MacHale 8:23.0 
31= Gass 8:23.0 

4 McNulty 8:24.2 
8 Barrett 8:39.0 
9 White 9:10.1 

SS 6 Shinn Bridge 1
Fastest speed 65.45 mph

Length 8.87miles
No. Driver Time
5 Donnelly 8:07.7 
2 Boland 8:15.7 
1 MacHale 8:16.4 
6 Hurson 8:17.3 
3 McGarrity 8:20.0 
7 MacHale 8:20.2 

31 Gass 8:20.6 
4 McNulty 8:39.4 
8 Barrett 8:54.9 

20 O'Riordan 9:10.0 

SS 7 The Hard Hill 2
Fastest speed 65.09 mph

Length 8.79miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 8:06.3 
3 McGarrity 8:07.3 
5 Donnelly 8:10.8 
2 Boland 8:11.4 
6 Hurson 8:13.7 

31 Gass 8:19.2 
4 McNulty 8:33.6 
8 Barrett 8:34.6 

20 O'Riordan 9:02.6 
30 Donnelly 9:14.6 

SS 8 Shinn Bridge 2
Fastest speed 65.88 mph

Length 8.87miles
No. Driver Time
6 Hurson 8:04.5 
2 Boland 8:06.0 
5 Donnelly 8:06.4 
1 MacHale 8:07.1 

31 Gass 8:11.9 
4 McNulty 8:16.3 
8 Barrett 8:37.3 

11 Carmichael 9:11.0 
14 Byrne 9:12.1 
9= White 9:12.5 

SS 9 Sieve Gullion 1
Fastest speed 61.29 mph

Length 5.55miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 5:25.9 
4 McNulty 5:28.8 
5 Donnelly 5:31.3 

31 Gass 5:34.0 
2 Boland 5:37.1 
8 Barrett 6:04.9 

14 Byrne 6:05.5 
11 Carmichael 6:17.8 
16 Ballentine 6:21.1 
20 O'Riordan 6:27.6 

SS 10 Slieve Gullion2
Fastest speed 61.88 mph

Length 5.55miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 5:22.8 
4 McNulty 5:25.7 
5 Donnelly 5:25.9 
2 Boland 5:26.6 

31 Gass 5:42.9 
8 Barrett 5:51.1 

14 Byrne 5:54.0 
11 Carmichael 5:58.1 
16 Ballentine 6:03.2 
15 Mavitty 6:17.1 

SS 11 Carrickrovaddy1
Fastest speed 62.53 mph

Length 8.20miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 7:52.2 
5 Donnelly 7:58.3 
2 Boland 8:01.8 

31 Gass 8:18.6 
4 McNulty 8:23.1 
8 Barrett 8:31.3 

14 Byrne 8:50.8 
20 O'Riordan 8:55.9 
11 Carmichael 8:58.3 
15 Mavitty 9:01.9 

SS 12 Carrigans Hill1
Fastest speed 58.43 mph

Length 9.08miles
No. Driver Time
2 Boland 9:19.3 
5 Donnelly 9:19.7 
4 McNulty 9:22.4 

31 Gass 9:38.3 
1 MacHale 9:44.1 
8 Barrett 9:50.5 

20 O'Riordan 10:09.6 
14 Byrne 10:29.9 
11 Carmichael 10:36.2 
9 White 10:38.7 

SS 13 Carrickrovaddy2
Fastest speed 64.34 mph

Length 8.20miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 7:38.9 
2 Boland 7:52.8 
4 McNulty 7:54.4 
5 Donnelly 7:57.2 

31 Gass 8:01.5 
8 Barrett 8:20.2 

14 Byrne 8:36.6 
11 Carmichael 8:39.6 
20 O'Riordan 8:40.8 
15 Mavitty 8:44.3 

SS 14 Carrigans Hill2
Fastest speed 60.47 mph

Length 9.08miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 9:00.5 
4 McNulty 9:04.6 
2 Boland 9:07.7 
5 Donnelly 9:14.0 

8= Barrett 9:39.8 
31= Gass 9:39.8 
11 Carmichael 9:57.6 
14 Byrne 10:02.4 
20 O'Riordan 10:06.7 
9 White 10:24.3 
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Lough Island 1
Sealed

Length 8.71miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 0:07:26.7
6 Hurson 0:07:26.9
3 McGarrity 0:07:30.7
1 MacHale 0:07:39.3
4 McNulty 0:07:40.4
2 Boland 0:07:41.9
7 MacHale 0:07:45.5

31 Gass 0:07:55.9
8 Barrett 0:08:03.6

17 Flanagan 0:08:22.3

SS 2 Hamiltons Folly
Sealed

Length 12.90miles
No. Driver Total
3 McGarrity 0:18:42.1
6 Hurson 0:18:42.3
5 Donnelly 0:18:43.3
1 MacHale 0:18:51.5
4 McNulty 0:19:01.7
2 Boland 0:19:04.5

31 Gass 0:19:41.0
7 MacHale 0:19:53.7
8 Barrett 0:20:12.1

17 Flanagan 0:21:07.8

SS 3 Lough Island 2
Sealed

Length 8.71miles
No. Driver Total
6 Hurson 0:26:00.6
5 Donnelly 0:26:01.5
3 McGarrity 0:26:04.4
4 McNulty 0:26:18.9
2 Boland 0:26:27.4
1 MacHale 0:26:31.3

31 Gass 0:27:13.1
7 MacHale 0:27:31.9
8 Barrett 0:27:58.6

17 Flanagan 0:29:27.9

SS 4 Hamiltons Folly
Sealed

Length 12.90miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 0:36:55.1
6 Hurson 0:37:04.1
3 McGarrity 0:37:11.4
4 McNulty 0:37:30.6
2 Boland 0:37:35.7
1 MacHale 0:38:02.4

31 Gass 0:38:31.7
7 MacHale 0:38:49.8
8 Barrett 0:39:39.5

17 Flanagan 0:41:53.0

SS 5 The Hard Hill 1
Sealed

Length 8.79miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 0:45:09.9
6 Hurson 0:45:23.6
3 McGarrity 0:45:31.7
2 Boland 0:45:51.2
4 McNulty 0:45:54.8
1 MacHale 0:46:21.7

31 Gass 0:46:54.7
7 MacHale 0:47:12.8
8 Barrett 0:48:18.5

20 O'Riordan 0:51:41.0
SS 6 Shinn Bridge 1

Sealed
Length 8.87miles

No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 0:53:17.6
6 Hurson 0:53:40.9
3 McGarrity 0:53:51.7
2 Boland 0:54:06.9
4 McNulty 0:54:34.2
1 MacHale 0:54:38.1

31 Gass 0:55:15.3
7 MacHale 0:55:33.0
8 Barrett 0:57:13.4

20 O'Riordan 1:00:51.0

SS 7 The Hard Hill 2
Sealed

Length 8.79miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:01:28.4
6 Hurson 1:01:54.6
3 McGarrity 1:01:59.0
2 Boland 1:02:18.3
1 MacHale 1:02:44.4
4 McNulty 1:03:07.8

31 Gass 1:03:34.5
8 Barrett 1:05:48.0

20 O'Riordan 1:09:53.6
11 Carmichael 1:10:17.9

SS 8 Shinn Bridge 2
Sealed

Length 8.87miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:09:34.8
6 Hurson 1:09:59.1
2 Boland 1:10:24.3
1 MacHale 1:10:51.5
4 McNulty 1:11:24.1

31 Gass 1:11:46.4
8 Barrett 1:14:25.3

20 O'Riordan 1:19:12.1
11 Carmichael 1:19:28.9
9 White 1:19:47.2

SS 9 Sieve Gullion 1
Sealed

Length 5.55miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:15:06.1
2 Boland 1:16:01.4
1 MacHale 1:16:27.4
4 McNulty 1:16:52.9

31 Gass 1:17:20.4
8 Barrett 1:20:30.2

20 O'Riordan 1:25:39.7
11 Carmichael 1:25:46.7
14 Byrne 1:26:14.5
9 White 1:26:20.1

SS 10 Slieve Gullion2
Sealed

Length 5.55miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:20:32.0
2 Boland 1:21:28.0
1 MacHale 1:21:50.2
4 McNulty 1:22:18.6

31 Gass 1:23:03.3
8 Barrett 1:26:21.3

11 Carmichael 1:31:44.8
20 O'Riordan 1:31:58.9
14 Byrne 1:32:08.5
16 Ballentine 1:32:40.6

SS 11 Carrickrovaddy1
Sealed

Length 8.20miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:28:30.3
2 Boland 1:29:29.8
1 MacHale 1:29:42.4
4 McNulty 1:30:41.7

31 Gass 1:31:21.9
8 Barrett 1:34:52.6

11 Carmichael 1:40:43.1
14 Byrne 1:40:59.3
16 Ballentine 1:41:51.6
20 O'Riordan 1:41:54.8

SS 12 Carrigans Hill1
Sealed

Length 9.08miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:37:50.0
2 Boland 1:38:49.1
1 MacHale 1:39:26.5
4 McNulty 1:40:04.1

31 Gass 1:41:00.2
8 Barrett 1:44:43.1

11 Carmichael 1:51:19.3
14 Byrne 1:51:29.2
20 O'Riordan 1:52:04.4
16 Ballentine 1:52:37.7

SS 13 Carrickrovaddy2
Sealed

Length 8.20miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:45:47.2
2 Boland 1:46:41.9
1 MacHale 1:47:05.4
4 McNulty 1:47:58.5

31 Gass 1:49:01.7
8 Barrett 1:53:03.3

11 Carmichael 1:59:58.9
14 Byrne 2:00:05.8
20 O'Riordan 2:00:45.2
9 White 2:02:06.2

SS 14 Carrigans Hill2
Sealed

Length 9.08miles
No. Driver Total
5 Donnelly 1:55:01.2
2 Boland 1:55:49.6
1 MacHale 1:56:05.9
4 McNulty 1:57:03.1

31 Gass 1:58:41.5
8 Barrett 2:02:43.1

11 Carmichael 2:09:56.5
14 Byrne 2:10:08.2
20 O'Riordan 2:10:51.9
9 White 2:12:30.5
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Gareth MACHALE 6 1 2 2 1 - - 2 - - - - - - -
5 Eugene DONNELLY 4 3 4 3 - - - - - - - - - - -
2 Eamonn BOLAND 1 4 2 3 2 2 - - - - - - - - -
4 Tim McNULTY 1 3 2 - 4 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
6 Peadar HURSON 1 2 2 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
3 Derek McGARRITY 1 1 2 1 2 - - - - - - - - - -

31 Darren GASS - - - 3 4 3 3 1 - - - - - - -
8 Kevin BARRETT - - - - 1 5 1 1 6 - - - - - -
7 Aaron MACHALE - - - - - 3 2 1 - - - - - - -

14 Rory BYRNE - - - - - - 4 2 1 - - - 1 1 2
11 Alan CARMICHAEL - - - - - - 1 4 2 - 3 - 2 1 -
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN - - - - - - 1 1 3 2 3 1 2 - 1
16 Stanley BALLENTINE - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 2 1 2 -
9 Paddy WHITE - - - - - - - - - 4 2 3 - 4 -

17 Sean FLANAGAN - - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - -
15 William MAVITTY - - - - - - - - - 3 3 - - 1 2
30 Mark DONNELLY - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - 1
26 Craig BREEN - - - - - - - - - 1 - 3 - - 1
21 Eugene MEEGAN - - - - - - - - - - - 5 2 1 1
22 Christopher BOYCE - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 2 1
27 Liam EGAN - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 2
23 Andrew STEWART - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1
24 Peter GALLAGHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009
Official Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

5 3 4 5 5 5 1 6 1 1 1 2 1 11
6 1 5 6 2 2 3 2 4 4 5 5 2 42
3 6 6 3 1 1 5 5 5 5 2 4 4 23
1 5 3 2 6 6 2 1 31 2 31 31 5 54
4 4 2 4 3 3 6 31 2 31 4 1 31 8=5
2 2 31 7 7= 7 31 4 8 8 8 8 8 31=6
7 31 7 31 31= 31 4 8 14 14 14 20 14 117

31 7 1 1 4 4 8 11 11 11 20 14 11 148
8 8 8 8 8 8 20 14 16 16 11 11 20 209

17 17 17 17 9 20 30 9= 20 15 15 9 15 910
20 30 20 9 11 11 11 26= 15 20 16 15 9 1511
9 26 26 21= 20 9 26 16 9 21 21 16 21 2112

11 20 11 30= 16 14 21 20 21 22 27 22 27 2213
15 16 9 11 14 16 9 21 22 9 9 23 22 2714
30 14 21 20 15 26 14 15 27 27 22 24 24 2315
16 21 14 26 21 15 16 30 24 24 24 27 23 2416
19 11 30 16 30 21 15 22 23 23 23 2117
14 15 15 14 25 30 27 2718

21= 25 16 15 26 27 22 2419
26= 9 25 25 27 22 24 2320
10 27 27 27 22 24 2321
27 22 22 22 24 2322
25 23 23 24 2323

22= 24 24 2324
24=25
2326
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LARSEN CIRCUIT OF IRELAND INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
11th - 12th April 2009

Official Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

5 3 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 51
6 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 2 2 2 2 2 22
3 5 3 3 3 3 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 13
1 1 4 4 2 2 2 1 4 4 4 4 4 44
4 4 2 2 4 4 1 4 31 31 31 31 31 315
2 2 1 1 1 1 4 31 8 8 8 8 8 86
7 31 31 31 31 31 31 8 20 11 11 11 11 117

31 7 7 7 7 7 8 20 11 20 14 14 14 148
8 8 8 8 8 8 20 11 14 14 16 20 20 209

17 17 17 17 20 20 11 9 9 16 20 16 9 910
20 20 20 20 11 11 9 14 16 9 9 9 15 1511
9 30 30 30 9 9 21 26 21 21 15 15 21 2112

11 26 26 26 30 14 14 21 15 15 21 21 27 2713
15 16 11 11 21 21 26 16 27 27 27 27 22 2214
30 11 14 21 16 16 16 30 22 22 22 22 24 2415
16 14 21 9 14 26 30 15 24 24 24 24 23 2316
19 21 16 14 26 30 15 27 23 23 23 2317
14 15 15 16 15 15 27 2218

21= 9 9 15 25 27 22 2419
26= 25 25 25 27 22 24 2320
10 27 27 27 22 24 2321
27 22 22 22 24 2322
25 23 23 24 2323

22= 24 24 2324
24=25
2326
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